CONDOMINIUM AND COOPERATIVE CONVERSION
CHAPTER 24
CONDOMINIUM, FEE SIMPLE AND COOPERATIVE
CONVERSION AND MOBILE HOME PARK
RETIREMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 2A:18-61.12 and 2A:18-61.38
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.366, effective July 12, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1718(a), 27 N.J.R. 2578.
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 24, Condominium and Cooperative Conversion, expires on
June 12, 2000.
Historical Note
Chapter 24, Condominium and Cooperative Conversion, became
effective February 9, 1978 as R.1978 d.22. See: 9 N.J.R. 410(a), 10
N.J.R. 55(b). Chapter 24 was readopted as R.1985 d.529, effective
September 30, 1985. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 24 was readopted as R.1990 d.379, eff. July 10, 1990. See: 22
N.J.R. 1455(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(a). See: Source and Effective Date.
See subchapter and section annotations for specific rulemaking.
CHAPfER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rent increases
Procedural requirements for owners
Certification by administrative agency
Administrative agency fees
SUBCHAPTER 3. PROTECTED TENANCY IN
QUALIFIED COUNTIES
5:24-3.1 Introduction
5:24-3.2 Applicability
5:24-3.3 Application forms and procedure
5:24-3.4 Administration
5:24-1.2
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
Historical Note
All provisions of this subchapter became effective February 9, 1978
as R.1978 d.22. See: 9 N.J.R. 410(a), 10 N.J.R. 55(b). Amendments
became effective May 7, 1981 as R.1981 d.131. See: 13 N.J.R. 70(a),
13 N.J.R: 258(e), 13 N.J.R. 333(c). Further amendments became
effective September 10, 1981 as R.1981 d.354. See: 13 N.J.R. 392(a),
13 N.J.R. 562(a). This subchapter was readopted pursuant to Execu­
tive Order 66(1978) effective September 30, 1985 with amendments
effective October 21, 1985 as R.1985 d.529. See: 17 N.J.R. 1706(a), 17
N.J.R. 2536(a). See chapter and section levels for further amend­
ments.
5:24-1.1 Introduction
P.L. 1975, c.311, which amended and supplemented P.L.

New Jersey Gross Income Tax, without allowance for any
deductions or exemptions. Non-taxable income shall in­
clude, without limitation, any excluded pension payments
(exclusive of moneys designated as refunded employee con­
tributions), any Social Security, SSI or Railroad Retirement
payments, any payments from any public assistance program
and any interest on tax exempt securities or accounts. Any
lump-sum, non-repeated distribution shall be considered as
income only to the extent of the amount of annuity actuari­
ally available to a person of the recipient's age and sex, at
the prevailing interest rate, during the year in question, out
of the lump-sum payment after there has been subtracted
from such lump-sum payment any contributions made by the
recipient or by a person who designated the recipient as his
or her beneficiary.
Amended by R.1988 d.191, effective May 2, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 349(a), 20 N.J.R. 978(a).
Added text "Any lump-sum, ... "
Amended by R.1991 d.252, effective May 20, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 645(a), 23 N.J.R. 1662(a).
Honorable discharge with 60 percent or more disability included in
definition of disabled tenant.
Supp. 11-20-95 24-12

upon submission of tenant lists, forms and stamped envel­
opes to the administrative agency or officer.
(b) Any fee schedule established pursuant to this section,
shall be designed to fully or partially cover the cost of
discharging the responsibilities imposed by the Act upon the
administrative agency or officer and not to provide revenue
in excess of such cost. A separate administrative hearing.
fee may be established.
5:24-3.3
(c) The failure of a municipality or county to establish a
fee schedule shall in no way relieve the administrative
agency or officer of any obligation imposed by the Act.
SUBCHAPTER 3. PROTECTED TENANCY IN
QUALIFIED COUNTIES
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 3 was adopted as R.1992 d.287, effective July 6, 1992 .
. See: 24 N.J.R. 1453(a), 24 N.J.R. 2429(a).
5:24-3.1 Introduction
(a) This subchapter is adopted pursuant to the Tenant
Protection Act of 1992, P.L. 1991, c.509 (N.J.S.A.